A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Colonie was held at Town Hall on the 6th day of July, 2017 at 7:00 PM.

PRESENT: Supervisor Paula A. Mahan

Councilwomen Linda J. Murphy

Jennifer Whalen

Councilmen Christopher Carey

David Green Paul L. Rosano David C. Rowley

ABSENT: None

ALSO PRESENT:

Town Clerk Elizabeth A. DelTorto
Town Attorney Michael C. Magguilli
Chief of Police Jonathan M. Teale
Public Works Commissioner John Cunningham
Community Development Manager Nancy J. Andriano

RESOLUTION NO. 306-A FOR 2017

Supervisor Mahan offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution appointing Samantha N. VanVleck to the position of Typist in the Parks & Recreation Department.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Murphy and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 306-B FOR 2017

Councilman Green offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution permanently appointing Erika L. Morrissette to the position of Public Safety Dispatcher in the Police Department.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Whalen and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 306-C FOR 2017

Councilman Green offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution permanently promoting Anthony M. DiScipio to the position of Senior Public Safety Dispatcher in the Police Department.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Whalen and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 307 FOR 2017

Councilman Rowley offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing expenditure of funds from the Insurance Reserve Fund for payment of legal fees, expenses and/or settlement in connection with tort litigation.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Green and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 308 FOR 2017

Councilman Green offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into an Agreement with the South Colonie Central School District.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Murphy and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 309 FOR 2017

Councilwoman Murphy offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the General Services Director to advertise for bids in connection with the purchase of two (2) new ambulances for the Emergency Medical Services Department.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Carey and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 310 FOR 2017

Councilwoman Murphy offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into an agreement with Colonie Senior Services Center, Inc. in connection with providing scholarships for the adult day care program.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Carey and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 311 FOR 2017

Councilwoman Murphy offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into an Agreement with the Colonie Youth Center, Inc. in connection with providing scholarships for the School-Age childcare programs.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Rowley and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 312 FOR 2017

Councilman Carey offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into a Contract with Capital District Physicians Health Plan in connection with providing health insurance for 2018.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Rowley and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 313 FOR 2017

Councilman Rowley offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into a contract with Systems Development Group, Inc. in connection with support for the Town of Colonie's Image Mate software in the Assessor's Office.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Green and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 314 FOR 2017

Councilman Rosano offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution accepting the proposed land offering for the additional right of way widening at 86 Fiddlers Lane.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Murphy and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 315 FOR 2017

Councilman Rosano offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to enter into a Lease Agreement with BERCO Tank, LLC in connection with the lease of two (2) temporary fuel tanks for the Fleet Maintenance Department.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Green and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 316 FOR 2017

Councilman Rosano offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to execute a Contractor Service Agreement with Ross Valve to increase the expenditure limit for the DPW/Division of Latham Water and to be used by other various Town Divisions.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Green and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 317 FOR 2017

Councilman Green offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to pursue any and all Green Energy opportunities for the Town of Colonie, including Energy Grant applications, RFP's for Solar Power at Town facilities, Hydro-electric power, as well as engage the services of an Energy Consultant to assist therewith.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilwoman Murphy and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 318 FOR 2017

Councilman Rosano offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution authorizing the Supervisor to declare an emergency in connection with repair of the sanitary sewer system at 37 Grounds Place by ANJO Construction, Ltd. and authorizing the Comptroller to expend Emergency Repair Reserve funds for the same.

The resolution was duly seconded by Councilman Green and, upon roll call, it was unanimously adopted.

Respectfully submitted, Elizabeth A. Del Torto

Colonie Town Clerk